Shareholders’ equity

Common stock – $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; issued 22,046,647
shares at December 31, 2015 and 24,172,716 shares at December 31, 2014 0.2 0.2
Additional paid-in capital 372.5 477.3
Retained earnings 142.5 181.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (54.1) (34.1)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost – 196,593 shares at December 31, 2015 and
200,022 shares at December 31, 2014 (1.3) (1.3)

Total shareholders’ equity 459.8 623.8
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,503.5 $ 1,602.7

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

62

ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Years Ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013
(dollars and shares in millions)

 Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Treasury
Stock

Total
Shareholders’

Equity Shares Amount

Balance, December 31, 2012
as previously reported 20.7 $ 0.2 $ 425.4 $ 145.9 $ (23.0) $ (1.4) $ 547.1
Prior period adjustment -
error in income tax provision — — — (13.6) — — (13.6)
Balance, December 31, 2012
as revised 20.7 0.2 425.4 132.3 (23.0) (1.4) 533.5
Net income — — — 27.4 — — 27.4
Other comprehensive income — — — — 37.4 — 37.4
Reclassification to temporary
equity — — (15.9) — — — (15.9)
Incentive plan activity 0.3 — 1.4 — — 0.1 1.5
Balance, December 31,
2013, as revised 21.0 0.2 410.9 159.7 14.4 (1.3) 583.9
Net income — — — 22.0 — — 22.0
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (48.5) — (48.5)
Exchanges of Convertible
Debentures 2.9 — 97.8 — — — 97.8
Repurchase of Convertible
Debentures — — (52.8) — — — (52.8)
Accretion of Convertible
Debentures from temporary
equity — — 14.9 — — — 14.9
Incentive plan activity 0.1 — 6.5 — — — 6.5
Balance, December 31,
2014, as revised 24.0 0.2 477.3 181.7 (34.1) (1.3) 623.8
Net loss — — — (20.9) — — (20.9)
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (20.0) — (20.0)

Dividends paid — — — (18.0) — — (18.0)
Repurchase of Convertible
Debentures, including call
option settlement (0.9) — (21.6) — — — (21.6)
Accretion of Convertible
Debentures from temporary
equity — — 1.0 — — — 1.0
Share repurchases (1.3) — (86.0) — — — (86.0)
Incentive plan activity 0.1 — 1.8 (0.3) — — 1.5

Balance, December 31, 2015 21.9 $ 0.2 $ 372.5 $ 142.5 $ (54.1) $ (1.3) $ 459.8

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

63

ENPRO INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Overview, Basis of Presentation, Significant Accounting Policies and Recently Issued Accounting Guidance

[…]

have corrected these errors for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial
information included herein. Since all of the prior period errors that were assessed relate to periods prior to any presented
herein, corrections to the financial statements were recorded as a $13.6 million decrease to opening retained earnings at January
1, 2013 as reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity.  The adjustments had no impact on the
Consolidated Statement of Operations, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, or Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the years ended December 31, 2014 or 2013. We concluded that the impact to the prior financial statements and other
financial information was not material and therefore they will not be restated.  However, periods not presented herein will be
revised to include the effect of these errors, as applicable, as they are included in future filings.

Accordingly the company, has revised the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014 from amounts
previously reported as follows:

64

December 31, 2014

As previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Deferred income taxes and income tax receivable $ 80.3 $ (1.3) $ 79.0
Total assets $ 1,604.0 $ (1.3) $ 1,602.7
Other liabilities (1) $ 130.5 $ 12.3 $ 142.8
Total liabilities $ 965.6 $ 12.3 $ 977.9
Retained earnings $ 195.3 $ (13.6) $ 181.7
Total shareholders' equity $ 637.4 $ (13.6) $ 623.8
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,604.0 $ (1.3) $ 1,602.7
(1) Note that Other liabilities as previously reported is the sum of the balance sheet totals for Pension liability,
Asbestos settlement, and Other liabilities in our 2014 Form 10-K

In addition, we have revised our December 31, 2014 Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet that is presented in our
supplemental guarantor financial information.  Refer to Note 21, "Supplemental Guarantor Financial Information" for more
details about this revision.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue Recognition – For the Sealing Products and Engineered Products segments, revenue is recognized at the time